# 508101635 09/05/2023

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8148791

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	( <b>DATA</b>				
		Name		Execution Date	
STRATUM RESERV	OIR (UK) HO	LDINGS LTD.		08/29/2023	
				·	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	STRATU	JM RESERVOIR (ISOTECH), LLC			
Street Address:	5200 NC	ORTH SAM HOUSTON PARKWAY	WEST		
Internal Address: SUITE 500		500			
City: HOUSTON		ON			
State/Country: TEXAS					
Postal Code:	77086				
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 3				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	7	7647846			
Patent Number:		7647846 7757572			
Patent Number: Patent Number:	7				
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	7	7757572			
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC	7	7757572			
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi	E DATA	7757572 9234822 the e-mail address first; if that is			
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number,	E DATA	757572 9234822 the e-mail address first; if that is ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be			
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> , Phone:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided;	7757572 9234822 the e-mail address first; if that is			
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi	E DATA Il be sent to , if provided; 6	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be			
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA <i>II be sent to</i> <i>if provided;</i> 7 6 ne: E	757572 2234822 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 713-622-7005 eadams@tumeyllp.com	sent via US N		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA Il be sent to , if provided; 7 ne: E	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 13-622-7005 eadams@tumeyllp.com ERIC M. ADAMS	sent via US N		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided; re: E a H	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 713-622-7005 eadams@tumeyllp.com ERIC M. ADAMS 8700 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY, STE	sent via US N		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided; re: E NUMBER:	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 713-622-7005 eadams@tumeyllp.com ERIC M. ADAMS 8700 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY, STE HOUSTON, TEXAS 77098	sent via US N		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided; re: E NUMBER:	7757572   9234822 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 713-622-7005   eadams@tumeyllp.com   ERIC M. ADAMS   8700 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY, STE   HOUSTON, TEXAS 77098   5580-03900	sent via US N		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided; re: E NUMBER:	7757572   9234822   the e-mail address first; if that is   if that is unsuccessful, it will be   713-622-7005   eadams@tumeyllp.com   ERIC M. ADAMS   8700 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY, STE   HOUSTON, TEXAS 77098   5580-03900   ERIC M. ADAMS	sent via US N		

source=Assignment\_UK\_lsotech#page1.tif

source=Assignment\_UK\_Isotech#page2.tif source=Assignment\_UK\_Isotech#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, **Stratum Reservoir (UK) Holdings Ltd.**, a private limited company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR"), does hereby assign, sell, grant, and convey to **Stratum Reservoir (Isotech)**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company doing business at 5200 North Sam Houston Parkway West, Suite 500, Houston, Texas 77086 (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

1. Any and all inventions that are the subject of the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A;

2. Said patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A;

3. All applications for patent or like protection on said inventions that have now been or may in the future be made by ASSIGNOR or its successors or assigns, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, and any other utility applications that may be based on said inventions, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;

4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said inventions to ASSIGNOR or its successors or assigns, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;

5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;

6. All rights of action on account of past, present, and future unauthorized use of said inventions and for infringement of said patents and like protection;

1

### PATENT REEL: 064793 FRAME: 0560

7. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and

8. All international rights of priority associated with said inventions, applications, patents, and like protection; and ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR, and its successors and assigns, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

# Date: 8/29/2023

### Stratum Reservoir (UK) Holdings Ltd.

Signature

Jason Buchman

Name

Director Title

### PATENT REEL: 064793 FRAME: 0561

### SCHEDULE A

### PATENTS

Patent No.	Title	Country or Authority
7,647,846	Gas Sampling Apparatus	United States
7,757,572	Pressurized Gas Sampling Container	United States
9,234,822	Pressurized Gas Sampling Container	United States

3

RECORDED: 09/05/2023